

Declaration of Compliance on Food Contact Materials

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the European Union:

Name : Conpax Beheer B.V.
Conpax B.V. & Conpax Kartonnages B.V.
Address: Linie 13
6678 PK Oosterhout (Gld)
The Netherlands

Declares that the product described below

Article nr.	Description	Material Composition
21456	50 RPETsaladebak hinged rnd 750cc	15% virgin PET + 85% rPET

Is suitable for direct contact with food as listed and complies with :

- European Regulation **EC 1935/2004** on materials and items intended to come in contact with food
- European Regulation **EC 2023/2006** on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles intended for contact with food
- European Regulation **EC 10/2011** on plastic materials and articles intended to come in contact with food with all later amendments
- European Regulation **EC 2022/1616** on recycled plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foods
- European Regulation **EC 1907/2006** concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH)
- European Directive **94/62/EC** on packaging and packaging waste

Intended use

The above mentioned product can be used for packaging, transportation and storage of **aqueous, acidic, alcoholic, fatty and dry food and dairy products.**

- The products are suitable for direct use without the need for preparation and handling instructions.
- They can be used with refrigerators, freezers and at room temperature.
- They are **not** suitable for use with conventional ovens, microwave ovens and infrared heaters.
- Hot filling up to 70°C for max. 2 hours or 100°C for max. 15 minutes followed by long term storage.

Storage

The above products must be stored in their original packaging, at cool temperatures in a dry place. Avoid exposure to sunlight and UV light. If the products are stored under the described conditions, the shelf life is one year.

Sensory analysis

Based on the declaration of the manufacturer, the above mentioned product complies with the regulations regarding the sensory properties under normal and foreseeable conditions of use for any type of foodstuff.

Overall Migration

The compliance for intended use and above mentioned regulation has been verified with overall migration test as declared by the producer.

Food simulant	Testcondition	Test result
Acetic Acid 3%	Test conditions per simulant are or 10 days at 40°C or equivalent.	PASS
Ethanol 10%		PASS
Ethanol 20%		PASS
Ethanol 50%		PASS
Tenax		

*Surface / Volume ration: 6 dm² / kg

Specific Migration Limits (SML)

The producer has declared that specific migration of ethylene glycol / diethylene glycol, terephthalic acid, isophthalic acid, antimony trioxide and acetaldehyde and alcohols, C12-C14 secondary β-(2-hydroxyethoxy) ethoxylated are below the limits based on the surface area / volume ratio of 6 dm² / kg according to EU Regulation 10/2011.

The products may contain erucamide, oleamide, stearamide, polydimethylsiloxane, sorbitan monostearate, polyethylene glycol sorbitan monostearate and silicon dioxide, which are permitted as additives under EU Regulation 10/2011.

Further information is available upon request.

Above mentioned product manufactured from the PET films do not release metallic substances and lanthanides (Eu, Gd, La, Tb) in amounts exceeding the specific migration limits expressed in mg/kg of food or food simulant as specified in EU Regulation 10/2011 and EU 2020/1245.

Measurements were performed at 40% for 10 days with simulant B by an independent laboratory

Dual Use Additives

The producer has reported the use of below listed substances for the production of the above mentioned article which are recognized as Dual-Use Additives in the Commission Regulation (EC 1333/2008 and EC 1334/2008):

ethylene glycol / diethylene glycol; antimony trioxide; erucamide; oleamide; stearamide; polydimethylsiloxane; sorbitan monostearate; polyethylene glycol sorbitan monostearate; silicon dioxide; carbon black; titanium dioxide.

The articles do not contain functional barrier.

Other remarks:

The article doesn't contain Genetic Modified Organisms (GMO), Bisphenol A, allergens as per 1169/2011.

The material can be recycled after use.

Disclaimer

The compliance with the mentioned legal acts and regulations has been based on declarations issued by the supplier established in a Member State of the European Union certified by FSSC22000.

This confirmation is not valid for unintended use of the product that can lead to changes of the composition or organoleptic properties of the product. The specific interaction between the food stuff and the product should be investigated by the user.

This declaration is valid as long as there are no changes in the composition of the above mentioned product and / or no revision of the relevant regulations have taken place, in which case it will be renewed.

We recommend our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically.

Issued: 14 March 2023



Zsuzsi Borbely

QEHS Manager
Conpax Beheer B.V.